

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
10/29/2018 3:12 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 96277-4
Court of Appeals No. 35160-2-III
IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

IN RE THE CUSTODY OF
R.S. AND E.S.,
Minor children.

JAMES AND REBECCA BANGARD,
Appellants,
v.
BORIS AND OLGA SHVED,
Respondents.

Franklin County Superior Court Cause No. 16-3-50366-3
The Honorable Judge Jerri G. Potts

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

Manek R. Mistry
Jodi R. Backlund
Attorneys for Appellant/Petitioner

BACKLUND & MISTRY
P.O. Box 6490
Olympia, WA 98507
(360) 339-4870
backlundmistry@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 4

**I. The Supreme Court should deny review because the case
does not meet any of the criteria set forth in RAP 13.4(b)... 4**

A. Absent an order granting concurrent jurisdiction, the superior
court lacked authority to hear the Bangards’ petition. 4

II. The Court of Appeals’ decision does not conflict with *E.H.* . 7

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON STATE CASES

Criswell v. Div. of Children & Family Servs., 187 Wn.2d 1010, 388 P.3d 760 (2017)..... 5

In re Custody of M.S., 194 Wn. App. 1033 (2016) (unpublished)..... 5, 6

In re Dependency of E.H., 158 Wn. App. 757, 243 P.3d 160 (2010) 4, 5, 7, 8

State v. Werner, 129 Wn.2d 485, 918 P.2d 916 (1996) 4

WASHINGTON STATE STATUTES

RCW 13.04.030 4, 5, 7, 8

RCW 13.34.155 5, 8

RCW 26.10.030 5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Benton and Franklin County LCR 94.04W 7

Benton and Franklin County LJuCr 3.10..... 5

RAP 13.4..... 4, 7, 8
